MINERALS AND PETROLEUM

MP301*

Iron Ore (Robe River) Agreement Act 1964

Iron Ore (Robe River) Cape Lambert Ore and Service Wharves Amendment By-laws 2002

Made by the Governor in Executive Council upon recommendation by the Company as defined in the Act.

1. Citation

These by-laws may be cited as the *Iron Ore (Robe River) Cape Lambert Ore and Service Wharves Amendment By-laws 2002.*

2. The by-laws amended

The amendments in these by-laws are to the *Iron Ore (Robe River) Cape Lambert Ore and Service Wharves By-laws 1995**.

[* Published in Gazette 23 December 1994, p. 7023-66. For amendments to 25 November 2002 see 2001 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 180.]

3. Schedule 1 amended

Schedule 1 Part 5 is deleted and the following Part is inserted instead —

Part 5 — FORM OF GUARANTEE

Iron Ore (Robe River) Cape Lambert Ore and Service Wharves By-laws 1995

[By-law 85(1)]

GUARANTEE BY AGENT

(a) I hereby guarantee and warrant to you that all dues charged or payable under the *Iron Ore (Robe River) Cape Lambert Ore and Service Wharves By-laws 1995* in respect of or in connection with the vessel will be paid within 14 days after the departure of the vessel from the Berth;

- (b) I also acknowledge and agree that, should I fail to make payment by that date, then I am bound to pay interest on the unpaid amount at the rate of 10% per annum, the interest being calculated from the 15th day after departure of the vessel from the port up to and including the day on which payment is made;
- (c) I shall not be released from this guarantee by any arrangement made between you and the owner or owners or Master of the vessel (either with or without my assent) or by any alteration to the said by-laws or of the nature or extent of any obligation to pay such dues or by any forbearance whether as to payment, time, performance or otherwise.

Dated	
Signed by	
(Signature of agent for and on behalf of principal/guarantor company)	
(Name of agent — print)	
(Name of principal/guarantor company — print)	
In the presence of	
(Signature of witness)	
(Name of witness — print)	,

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.